1
IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON DIELECTRICS AND ELECTRICAL INSULATION
A Novel Data-Driven Method for Ball Bearing
Impedance Modelling
Weiqian Li1, Student Member, IEEE, Daniele De Gaetano2, Member, IEEE, Wenjun Zhu1, Graduate Student
Member, IEEE, Xiao Chen1, Senior Member, IEEE, and Xiangyu Sun1, Student Member
Abstract—Nowadays, electrical machines are commonly
driven by voltage source inverters in which the intrinsic

an induction motor under hard- and soft-switching inverter excitation,”
IEEE Trans. on Ind. Applicat., vol. 34, no. 5, pp. 1042–1048, Oct. 1998,
doi: 10.1109/28.720444.
[5] A. L. Julian, G. Oriti, and T. A. Lipo, “Elimination of common-mode
voltage in three-phase sinusoidal power converters,” IEEE Trans.
Power Electron., vol. 14, no. 5, pp. 982–989, Sep. 1999, doi:
10.1109/63.788504.
[6] D. De Gaetano, W. Zhu, X. Sun, X. Chen, A. Griffo, and G. W. Jewell,
“Experimental Ball Bearing Impedance Analysis Under Different
Speed and Electrical Conditions,” IEEE Trans. Dielect. Electr. Insul.,
vol. 30, no. 3, pp. 1312–1321, Jun. 2023, doi:
10.1109/TDEI.2023.3271958.
[7] D. Zheng et al., “The Effect of Bearing Impedance on Online Condition
Monitoring for Rotor Winding Insulation of Doubly-Fed Induction
Generator,” IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 39, no. 9, pp. 11697–
11707, Sep. 2024, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2024.3416324.
[8] P. Han, G. Heins, D. Patterson, M. Thiele, and D. M. Ionel, “Combined
Numerical and Experimental Determination of Ball Bearing
Capacitances for Bearing Current Prediction,” in 2020 IEEE Energy
Conversion Congress and Exposition (ECCE), Detroit, MI, USA: IEEE,
Oct. 2020, pp. 5590–5594. doi: 10.1109/ECCE44975.2020.9235700.
[9] O. Magdun, Y. Gemeinder, and A. Binder, “Investigation of influence
of bearing load and bearing temperature on EDM bearing currents,” in
2010 IEEE Energy Conversion Congress and Exposition, Atlanta, GA:
IEEE, Sep. 2010, pp. 2733–2738. doi: 10.1109/ECCE.2010.5618061.
[10] J. Park, T. R. Wellawatta, S.-J. Choi, and J. Hur, “Mitigation Method
of the Shaft Voltage According to Parasitic Capacitance of the PMSM,”
IEEE Trans. on Ind. Applicat., vol. 53, no. 5, pp. 4441–4449, Sep. 2017,
doi: 10.1109/TIA.2017.2717378.

PWM Converter-fed Electric Machines Using Electromagnetic Finite
Element Analysis,” in 2021 IEEE Energy Conversion Congress and
Exposition (ECCE), Vancouver, BC, Canada: IEEE, Oct. 2021, pp.
4606–4610. doi: 10.1109/ECCE47101.2021.9595362.
[14] M. T. A. Êvo, A. M. Alzamora, I. O. Zaparoli, and H. D. Paula,
“Inverter-Induced Bearing Currents: A Thorough Study of the Cause-
and-Effect Chains,” IEEE Ind. Appl. Mag., vol. 29, no. 3, pp. 57–66,
May 2023, doi: 10.1109/MIAS.2022.3214026.
[15] X. Ren, R. Liu, and E. Yang, “Modelling of the Bearing Breakdown
Resistance in Bearing Currents Problem of AC Motors,” Energies, vol.
12, no. 6, p. 1121, Mar. 2019, doi: 10.3390/en12061121.
[16] Y. Gemeinder, M. Schuster, B. Radnai, B. Sauer, and A. Binder,
“Calculation and validation of a bearing impedance model for ball
bearings and the influence on EDM-currents,” in 2014 International
Conference on Electrical Machines (ICEM), Berlin, Germany: IEEE,
Sep. 2014, pp. 1804–1810. doi: 10.1109/ICELMACH.2014.6960428.
[17] S. Puchtler, J. Van Der Kuip, and E. Kirchner, “Analyzing Ball Bearing
Capacitance Using Single Steel Ball Bearings,” Tribol Lett, vol. 71, no.
2, p. 38, Jun. 2023, doi: 10.1007/s11249-023-01706-7.
11

“Bearing Currents and Their Relationship to PWM Drives,” IEEE
TRANSACTIONS ON POWER ELECTRONICS, vol. 12, no. 2, 1997.
[20] O. Magdun, Y. Gemeinder, and A. Binder, “Rotor impedance of the
high frequency circulating bearing current path in inverter-fed AC
machines,” in 2013 IEEE Energy Conversion Congress and Exposition,
Denver, CO, USA: IEEE, Sep. 2013, pp. 3512–3519. doi:
10.1109/ECCE.2013.6647163.
[21] S. Węglarczyk, “Kernel density estimation and its application,” ITM
Web Conf., vol. 23, p. 00037, 2018, doi: 10.1051/itmconf/20182300037.
[22] P. Welzbacher, S. Puchtler, A. Geipl, and E. Kirchner, “Uncertainty
Analysis of a Calculation Model for Electric Bearing Impedance,” Proc.
Des. Soc., vol. 2, pp. 653–662, May 2022, doi: 10.1017/pds.2022.67.
[23] H. Gupta and S. Das, “Statistical analysis of oil insulation breakdown
voltage,” in 2017 IEEE International Conference on Industrial
Engineering and Engineering Management (IEEM), Singapore: IEEE,
Dec. 2017, pp. 2044–2048. doi: 10.1109/IEEM.2017.8290251.
[24] R. Turnbull, R. Rahmani, S. Paul, and H. Rahnejat,
“Electrotribodynamics of ball bearings in electrical machines,”
Tribology International, vol. 188, p. 108817, Oct. 2023, doi:
10.1016/j.triboint.2023.108817.